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DOTI SCOOTER SURVEY

Survey Overview

▪ Provided in English and Spanish

▪ Hosted throughout November 2024

▪ How we shared the survey:

o Email to all Lyft and Lime Users

o City Press Release and City Social Media

o Partner Organization Newsletters and Social

Media
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DOTI SCOOTER SURVEY

Key Survey Findings
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Scooters provide a reliable and low-

cost transportation option for diverse 

communities. 

Scooters are more than a fun ride, 

they are an important mode of 

transportation.

Scooters replace car trips, likely 

because they can be a more 

convenient form of transportation.

Addressing safety concerns would 

encourage more people to ride 

scooters.

Expanding and lowering the cost of 

the scooter share program would 

encourage more people to ride.

Non-riders are interested in policies 

and enforcement that address unsafe 

scooter behavior and parking.
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Who We Heard From 2,567
Survey Respondents
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88%
Live in Denver

47%
Work in Denver

54%
Identified as Men

 38% 

Identified as Women

10%
No regular access to a 

motor vehicle

13%
No access to a personal bike 

or scooter

26%
Regular Scooter Riders

 35% 

Occasional Scooter Riders

39% 

Never Ride Scooters
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Scooters are more than a fun ride, they are an 
important mode of transportation.

People use scooters to:
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Regular scooter riders are more likely to use 

scooters to access their daily needs 

compared to occasional riders.

"They have made it easier to get to and from work, to get 

groceries, go to the doctors, get to my clinic for methadone. 

It's really helped me and continues to help me.“

"They make getting to work more accessible. It gives me the 

mobility to get to the places I need to be at.“

"They have helped me stay connected to Denver by getting around 

and exploring what all the city has to offer. I've been getting to 

work and other places in half the time. I can get more sleep before 

work now.“

"They provide the connections when waiting for transit would take 

too long and driving would be stressful and expensive to park.“

Get Around When Public 

Transit is Not Feasible

51% all riders

Connect to/from Transit

43% all riders

Get to Work

40% all riders

61% are regular riders

Get to Healthcare Appointments

19% all riders

74% are regular riders

Get to School

7% all riders

74% are regular riders
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But scooters also provide trips for fun!

People use scooters for:
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“I just love riding scooters, makes me feel free!”

“They are a fun way to enjoy downtown.”

“I took one for a spin down the length of Broadway 

during the Viva Streets event, after getting lunch. 

They are a blast.”

"They are fun for entertainment - my mood always 

improves while on a scooter.”

“They have made it easier going to sporting events, 

and getting into downtown without having to drive 

or Uber. I don't like driving in the city, so for me 

scootering has made it more fun for me to explore 

downtown Denver."

Dining & Eating Out

63% all riders

Recreation & Fun

58% all riders

Shopping

46% all riders

Visiting Family & Friends

33% all riders
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Scooters replace car trips.

Scooters replace car trips for over half of 

respondents.
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"They make shorter trips that I don't want to 

use my car for easier.“

"They help me drive less and make the commute more 

fun. It's a great environmentally friendly option"

"They've made it easy to get to union station and other 

parts of downtown from my apartment where i would 

otherwise have to use a car and worry about parking.“

“I also love having an alternative to uber/lyft because I 

have such terrible luck with those drivers that I'd rather 

just scoot by myself even if it takes longer.“

“They help me get across the city for important trips. 

Helps us keep a one car family"

of respondents said they would drive or 

take a ride-hailing/taxi trip if a scooter 

wasn’t present

51%
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Likely because scooters are a convenient way to 
get around Denver.
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of riders use scooters because they are a 

convenient way to get around.

77%

of riders use scooters to save money

38%

of riders use scooters to save time

31%

“I like the breeze and fresh air - grab and go esp when 

downtown - when the weather is nice – it’s a fun way 

to go out and about vs a car

"When I lived downtown, I used scooters daily to get around. 

They were so much easier than parking and quicker than 

walking."

"Dramatically improved the quality of life downtown. Reduced 

the need to call uber/lyft for rides. It’s increased the number of 

places accessible on foot.“

“I use the scooters when driving is expensive or difficult (such 

as going downtown where parking is limited), or when going 

to a bar so that i don't have to drive home after alcohol.“

“They add a level of convenience when I am trying to access 

downtown events with complex or overly expensive parking. "
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Scooters provide a reliable and low-cost 
transportation option for diverse communities. 

59%
identified as Black
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Regular Riders:

51%
identified as American Indian or 

Alaska Indian or Indigenous

35%
identified as Hispanic or 

Latine/a/o/x

45%
identified as Middle Eastern 

or North African 

Regular scooter riders’ main reasons 

for using the scooter program:

Reliability

 Saves Money
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People are concerned about the safety risks 
scooter riders pose to others and themselves.

Most non-riders (83%) noted people on 

scooters riding dangerously as a main 

concern.

Most non-riders (82%) noted people on 

scooters riding on sidewalks as a main 

concern. They also noted a lack of 

enforcement around scooter usage on 

sidewalks. 

Many non-riders (79%) also noted parked 

scooters blocking walking paths as a main 

concern.
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Pedestrian Safety Concerns

“Scooters are left blocking sidewalk and ADA ramps. At least 

once a day I have to move one from the sidewalk while walking 

my dog.”

"People ride on the sidewalks dangerously, making it difficult to walk 

safely and walk my dog. They are left all over the place, blocking ADA 

sidewalk access and blocking bike lanes."

"Mostly I have to move them off sidewalks so I can walk my dog or help 

my neighbors who are disabled or are pushing their children and 

strollers so they can access the sidewalk.“

“I was hit at Sloans Lake on the concrete trail around the lake by a kid 

going full speed on a lime scooter. Luckily I did not have to go to the 

hospital. I do have a large scar on my ankle and scar tissue that will be 

there forever. Scooters should not be allowed to be used on sidewalks or 

on trails in parks where pedestrians are walking. If they are allowed in 

parks they should be limited to a max speed of 5 mph or less. "



People perceive that scooter riders pose safety 
risks to others and themselves.

Perception that scooter riders frequently 

disobeying traffic laws, running red lights, going 

the wrong way on streets, and riding dangerously.
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Scooter riders not wearing helmets

Intoxicated and/or inexperienced scooter riders

“They are a hazard to those of us that exercise (walk and jog).  They 

are ridden fast, erratic and not under control.  You need to govern the 

speed.  You need to get people in charge of these programs that can 

think. Like safe operations.”

"I live in the heart of the lower highlands and almost daily have to dodge 

scooters on the sidewalks or make sure i don't hit somebody who doesn't stop 

at a stop sign. There are no consequences to anyone riding scooters and the 

bar culture on the weekend is a bunch of drunk riders all over the 

neighborhood.“

“While not all experiences have been bad - there are two key moments that 

stand out above the rest. I witnessed a women on a scooter - riding illegally on 

the sidewalk- be run over by a vehicle turning right at a green light. Next, while 

walking my dogs on the sidewalk, a man - illegally riding a scooter on the 

sidewalk - ran over the foot of my dog with his scooter, causing serious injury. 

The man fled on the scooter. 

Safety Perceptions

DOTI SCOOTER SURVEY
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Non-riders are interested in policies and 
enforcement that address unsafe scooter 
behavior and parking.
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“They block bike paths, the companies place the scooters where 

they block sidewalks and bike paths, they are operated in unsafe 

manner, they constantly are used on sidewalks, city provides no 

enforcement.”

"Scooters are a true menace unless laws and regulations are enforced."

"I moved to the mall to live in a highly walkable area and now I 

sometimes feel like I'm taking my personal safety in my hands every 

time I leave my home.  Scooters should not be allowed on the sidewalks 

downtown and this rule should be enforced.“

“Parking is not enforced and they create more obstacles for pedestrians.“

“Great to use, but hate other people on them as they do not respect 

local rules. Many keep riding on sidewalks and at very fast speeds 

around people and dogs. No one is enforcing the rules and people do 

whatever they want with scooters. "

Respondents’ Policy & Enforcement Ideas

• More designated scooter parking areas

• More bike lanes so that scooter riders do not 

have to ride on the sidewalk

• Enforcement of unsafe scooter riding such as 

running red lights

• Enforcement related to keeping pedestrian 

walkways clear from parked scooters
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Safer infrastructure would encourage more people 
to ride scooters.
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of all respondents said safer places to 

ride would encourage them to ride more 

often.

48%

“I do wish there were safer travel lanes, and I wish 

other riders were more courteous.”

"There should be WAY more protected bike lanes though; it 

feels extremely dangerous to ride sometimes."

“It's also safer in numbers. The more scooters and bikers the 

safer it is to travel in groups. “
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Expanding & lowering the cost of the scooter share 
program would encourage more people to ride.
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lowering the cost

34% “Further funding of the program could go to 

better scooter design. I’d also like more scooters 

around the city. ”

"They’re convenient for use, but the places that people 

leave them in public is problematic and gets in the 

way. I wish there were more designated spaces for 

them. "

“They would benefit from more bike infrastructure. 

Cost is too high for regular use. “

more scooters available in 

more locations

28%
more scooter parking areas

14%

more scooters near transit

28%

What All Respondents Said Would Encourage them to Ride Scooters More Often:



DETAILED RESULTS



Who did we hear from?



WHO DID WE HEAR FROM?

Respondents Summary

• Relationship with Denver region: Most respondents (88%) live in Denver and almost half (47%) work in 

Denver. 

• Zip Codes: We received responses from 127 unique zip codes of which 96 were from within the state of 

Colorado, spanning 13 different counties. Of these, 30 zip codes fell within or intersected with the City and 

County of Denver, representing 76% of respondents.

• Vehicle Accessibility: Most respondents (89%) own or have access to a vehicle including a car, van, truck, 

or motorcycle while 10% do not have regular access to a motor vehicle and 13% do not have access to a 

personal bike or scooter.
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WHO DID WE HEAR FROM?

Respondents Summary

▪ Race/Ethnicity: The majority of respondents (74%) identified as White. 8% of respondents who identified 

as Hispanic/Latinx. While a smaller percentage overall, respondents represented all racial categories that 

were presented as an option. 

▪ Gender: 54% More respondents identified as men (54%) than those identifying as women (38%) and non-

binary (2%).

▪ Age: People aged 25-44 years made up over half (57%) of respondents. While a smaller percentage overall, 

respondents represented all age categories.

▪ Household Income: Almost half (49%) of respondents earn an annual household income of over $100,000 

while 12% of respondents earned an income less than $50,000.

▪ Other Characteristics: 17% of respondents identified as LGBTQIA+, 11% identified as parents, guardians, 

or caretakers of school-aged children. 3% are immigrants. 1% of respondents indicated that they were 

experiencing homelessness of which 94% used shared scooter programs regularly.
18



WHO DID WE HEAR FROM?

Respondents Summary X Ridership 

▪ Race/Ethnicity: Individuals who identified as being Black or African American were most likely to be 

regular riders (Daily, Few times a week, Once a week), while White and Asian American respondents were 

most likely to be Occasional riders (Once a month or less, A few days per month).

▪ Gender: 51% of Women had never used a shared scooter as compared to 29% of Men. 

▪ Age: Respondents aged 25-34 years were most likely to be occasional or regular riders and the share 

declined proportionately with increase in age.

▪ Household Income: Over 60% of riders with a household income of less than $25,000 were regular users 

of the program, and the share declined rapidly with increase in income.

▪ Other Characteristics: Respondents experiencing homelessness or those who had been formerly 

incarcerated were most likely to use the program regularly, while individuals in caregiving roles and 

individuals who identified as immigrants were the least likely.
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WHO DID WE HEAR FROM?

Relationship to Denver 
WHAT BEST DESCRIBES YOUR CONNECTION TO DENVER ? PLEASE SELECT ALL THAT APPLY.

20
N-2560

6

57

82

250

1204

2259

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

I do not have a connection to Denver.

I visit Denver but do not live in the region.

I go to school in City & County of Denver.

I live in the greater Denver region.

I work in City & County of Denver.

I live in City & County of Denver.

Note: The survey ended here for the six respondents with no connection to Denver and they were not asked any other questions.



WHO DID WE HEAR FROM?

Travel Mode
DO YOU OWN OR HAVE REGULAR ACCESS TO WORKING MOTOR VEHICLE, BICYCLE, OR SCOOTER? PLEASE SELECT ALL THAT APPLY.

21
N-2521

138

206

252

323

1313

2053

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

I own or have access to a personal scooter.

I have access to a vehicle through a family member/friend.

No, I don’t have regular access to a motor vehicle.

No, I don’t have access to a personal bike or scooter.

I own or have access to a personal bike.

I have my own vehicle (like a car, van, truck, or motorcycle).



WHO DID WE HEAR FROM?

Zip Codes
WHAT IS YOUR PRIMARY RESIDENCE ZIP CODE?

22N-2192

Zip Code Number of Respondents

80202 418

80205 240

80211 183

80203 154

80204 124

80218 112

80206 109

80219 74

80223 73

80220 67

80209 62

80212 56

80210 49

80216 30

80238 28

80222 23

80207 20

80237 19

80231 18

80214 16

Table: Geographies Covered by Survey

Geography Number of Respondents

Zip Codes 127

Zip Codes
(State of Colorado)

96

Zip Codes
(City & County of Denver)

30

Colorado Counties 13

Table: Top 20 Zip Codes from 127 Received
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N-2192

WHO DID WE HEAR FROM?

Zip Codes



SHARED SCOOTER USAGE

Trip Frequency
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RESPONDENTS BY NON-RIDER, OCCASIONAL RIDER, AND REGULAR RIDER

N-2530

983

881

666

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

Non-Rider (Never) Occasional (Once a month or less, A few days per

month)

Regular (Daily, Few times a week, Once a week)
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Race/Ethnicity
WHAT IS YOUR RACE OR ETHNICITY? SELECT ALL THAT APPLY.

25
N-2369

11

11

24

37

68

80

104

192

338

1753

Middle Eastern or North African

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander

I prefer to self-identify: Please specify

American Indian or Alaska Native or Indigenous

Black or African American

Asian or Asian American

Two or More Races

Hispanic or Latine/a/o/x

I prefer not to answer

White

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%



45%

27%

51%

59%

25%

29%

35%

25%

36%

27%

30%

15%

36%

42%

34%

38%

18%

45%

19%

26%

39%

29%

30%

37%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Middle Eastern or North African

Native Hawaiian or Pacific Islander

American Indian or Alaska Native or Indigenous

Black or African American

Asian or Asian American

Two or More Races

Hispanic or Latine/a/o/x

White

Regular (Daily, Few times a week, Once a week) Occasional (Once a month or less, A few days per month) Non-Rider (Never)

WHO DID WE HEAR FROM?

Race/Ethnicity X Ridership
WHAT IS YOUR RACE OR ETHNICITY? SELECT ALL THAT APPLY.

26

N-2369

Respondents:

1753, 74%

192, 8%

104, 4%

80, 3%

68, 3%

37, 2%

11, 0.5%

11, 0.5%



WHO DID WE HEAR FROM?

Gender
WHAT IS YOUR GENDER IDENTITY? 

27
N-2369

3

37

147

896

1286

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

I identify as something else [write in]

Non-binary/gender non-conforming

Prefer not to answer

Woman

Man



WHO DID WE HEAR FROM?

Gender X Ridership
WHAT IS YOUR GENDER IDENTITY? 

28
N-2369

0%

24%

18%

33%

33%

41%

31%

38%

67%

35%

51%

29%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

I identify as something else

Non-binary/gender non-conforming

Woman

Man

Regular (Daily, Few times a week, Once a week) Occasional (Once a month or less, A few days per month) Non-Rider (Never)

Respondents:

1286, 54%

896, 38%

37, 2%

3, 0.1%



WHO DID WE HEAR FROM?

Age
WHAT IS YOUR AGE?

29
N-2369

5

65

698

649

354

244

258

96

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Under 18

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65+

Prefer not to answer
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Age X Ridership
WHAT IS YOUR AGE?

30
N-2369

100%

45%

38%

30%

21%

13%

3%

34%

46%

39%

33%

26%

8%

22%

16%

31%

46%

61%

89%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Under 18

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65+

Regular (Daily, Few times a week, Once a week) Occasional (Once a month or less, A few days per month) Non-Rider (Never)

Respondents:

258, 11%

244, 10%

354, 15%

649, 27%

698, 29%

65, 3%

5, 0.2%



WHO DID WE HEAR FROM?

Household Income
WHAT IS YOUR EXPECTED YEARLY HOUSEHOLD INCOME?

31
N-2369

376

124

62

101

269

272

1165

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Prefer not to answer

Less than $25,000

$25,000 - $34,999

$35,000 - $49,999

$50,000 - $74,999

$75,000 – $99,999

Over $100,000
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Household Income X Ridership
WHAT IS YOUR EXPECTED YEARLY HOUSEHOLD INCOME?

32
N-2369

11%

62%

48%

44%

29%

25%

23%

20%

23%

23%

23%

32%

37%

42%

69%

15%

29%

34%

40%

38%

35%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Prefer not to answer

Less than $25,000

$25,000 - $34,999

$35,000 - $49,999

$50,000 - $74,999

$75,000 – $99,999

Over $100,000

Regular (Daily, Few times a week, Once a week) Occasional (Once a month or less, A few days per month) Non-Rider (Never)

Respondents:

1165, 49%

272, 11%

269, 11%

101, 4%

62, 3%

124, 5%

376, 16%



WHO DID WE HEAR FROM?

Other Characteristics
PLEASE CHOOSE ANY THAT DESCRIBE YOU:

33
N-2369

1310

275

76

254

391

34

27

517

136

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

I use public transit for some of my trips

I use public transit for at least half of my trips

I am an immigrant

I am a parent, guardian, or caretaker of school-aged children

I am LGBTQIA+ (lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, queer, intersex, asexual, or another)

I am experiencing homelessness

I was formerly incarcerated

None of these apply to me

I prefer not to answer



WHO DID WE HEAR FROM?

Other Characteristics X Ridership
PLEASE CHOOSE ANY THAT DESCRIBE YOU:

34
N-2369

Respondents:

254, 11%

76, 3%

34, 1%

391, 17%

27, 1%

275, 12%

1310, 55%

136, 6%

517, 22%22%

15%

25%

42%

74%

38%

94%

28%

20%

32%

22%

37%

27%

7%

35%

6%

41%

37%

46%

63%

37%

32%

19%

27%

32%

43%

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

None of these apply to me

I prefer not to answer

I use public transit for some of my trips

I use public transit for at least half of my trips

I was formerly incarcerated

I am LGBTQIA+ (lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, queer, intersex, asexual, or another)

I am experiencing homelessness

I am an immigrant

I am a parent, guardian, or caretaker of school-aged children

Regular (Daily, Few times a week, Once a week) Occasional (Once a month or less, A few days per month) Non-Rider (Never)
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SHARED SCOOTER COMMUNITY PROGRAMS

Community Programs Summary

▪ Program Participation: Lyft Pink and Lime Access had the highest levels of recognition with 

25% (N=390) and 20% (305) respondents respectively having participated in the programs 

previously. 38% (N=1540) of respondents had not participated in any shared scooter programs.

▪ Program Participation Benefit: Almost 40% (N=284) of respondents participating in one of the 

programs received a free Lime Prime or Lyft Community from the City of Denver in the past six 

months. 

▪ Program Awareness: 25% (N=194) of respondents heard about the programs from friends or 

family members while 20% (N=160) heard about it on social media including Reddit threads.
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SHARED SCOOTER COMMUNITY PROGRAMS

Program Participation Benefit

37

DID YOU GET A FREE LIME PRIME OR LYFT COMMUNITY FROM THE CITY OF DENVER IN THE PAST 6 MONTHS?

N-716

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Non-Rider (Never)

Occasional (Once a month or less, A few days per month)

Regular (Daily, Few times a week, Once a week)

No Yes

284,39.7%

432, 60.3%

Yes No

155

129

237

194



SHARED SCOOTER COMMUNITY PROGRAMS

Program Participation

38

HAVE YOU PARTICIPATED IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING PROGRAMS? SELECT ALL THAT APPLY.

N-1540

Lime Prime, 215 Lyft Pink, 390

Lime Access, 305
Lyft Community 

Pass, 76

241

589

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

None of the Above

Not Sure

Pass Programs

Equity ProgramsPass Programs

Equity Programs



SHARED SCOOTER COMMUNITY PROGRAMS

Program Awareness

39

HOW DID YOU HEAR ABOUT THIS PROGRAM?

N-786

74

110

113

138

157

194

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%

Directly from Lyft

DOTI website

Directly from Lime

Other

Social media

A friend or family member Other sources included:

▪ Emails including City Council press 

releases, community or HOA 

newsletters and workplace notices.

▪ As credit card or EBT benefits

▪ Through Denver Street Partnerships 

and other community events

▪ Flyers at various festivals and events 

including Skyline Park. 



Shared Scooter Usage



SHARED SCOOTER USAGE

Usage Summary

▪ Trip Frequency: 39% (983) of respondents had never made a trip using a shared scooter. 35% 

(881) of them were ‘Occasional’ Riders- taking trips either ‘a few days per month’ or ‘once a 

month or less.’ 26% of respondents were ‘Regular’ riders who took trips ‘Daily,’ ‘Once a week,’ or 

‘ A few times per week.’

▪ Type of Trips: Overall, the most popular type of trips were ‘To dine or eat out’ (63%), 

‘Recreation/fun’ (58%), ‘To/from sports/concerts/events’ (54%) and ‘To get around when public 

transit is not feasible’ (51%). Occasional riders were more likely to use shared scooters for 

recreational purposes (dining, fun, from events) while regular riders were more likely to use 

them for healthcare or childcare trips, work, school or college trips or for running errands. 
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SHARED SCOOTER USAGE

Usage Summary

▪ Motivations: Most respondents (77%) use shared scooters for their convenience, 38% use them 

to save time, and 38% found scooters fun and entertaining. Occasional riders were more likely 

to use shared scooters because of their fun, environmentally friendly and time saving nature 

while regular riders were highly motivated by the program’s reliability and cost-effectiveness.

▪ Alternative Travel Options: In the absence of the program, 34% of respondents said that they 

would use ride-hailing or taxis, while 16% would have driven their own vehicle. Occasional riders 

were more likely to use personal bikes or scooters or walk as an alternative to shared scooter 

programs. Regular riders were most likely to give up the trip or take public transit in the absence 

of the program.
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SHARED SCOOTER USAGE

Trip Frequency

43

ASSUMING NICE WEATHER, HOW OFTEN DO YOU MAKE TRIPS USING A SHARED SCOOTER?

N-2530

161

166

339

361

520

983

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

Daily

Once a week

A few times per week

A few days per month

Once a month or less

Never Non-Rider

Occasional

Regular



SHARED SCOOTER USAGE

Trip Frequency

44

RESPONDENTS BY NON-RIDER, OCCASIONAL RIDER, AND REGULAR RIDER

N-2530

983

881

666

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

Non-Rider (Never) Occasional (Once a month or less, A few days per

month)

Regular (Daily, Few times a week, Once a week)



SHARED SCOOTER USAGE

Type of Trips

45

WHAT TYPES OF TRIPS DO YOU TAKE WHEN USING A SHARED SCOOTER? 

N-1448

20

63

98

271

475

576

619

664

738

788

839

918

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

Childcare-related

Other (please specify)

School or college-related

To get to healthcare appointments

Visit family/friends

Work or job-related

Connecting to or from public transit (bus or train)

To shop or run errands

To get around when public transit is not feasible

To/from sport/concerts/events

Recreation/fun

To dine or eat out Other trip types included:

▪ Last-mile connections after using public 

transit. e.g. transporting tired children to 

transit stops. 

▪ One-way travel when returning with a 

car/bike is impractical e.g. after long walks, 

runs, or air travel.

▪ Short trips for quick errands, meetups, or 

commuting, especially when parking is 

unavailable or expensive.

▪ Situations where buses or public transit are 

unavailable or late.

▪ Trips to high-risk areas with concerns 

about locking bikes and bike thefts.
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WHAT TYPES OF TRIPS DO YOU TAKE WHEN USING A SHARED SCOOTER? 

N-1448
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918, 63%

839, 58%

788, 54%

738, 51%

664, 46%

619, 43%

576, 40%

475, 33%

271, 19%

98, 7%

20, 1%
70%

74%

74%

64%

61%

51%

59%

47%

46%

47%

48%

30%

26%

26%

36%

39%

49%

41%

53%

54%

53%

52%

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900

Childcare-related

School or college-related

To get to healthcare appointments

Visit family/friends

Work or job-related

Connecting to or from public transit (bus or train)
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Regular (Daily, Few times a week, Once a week) Occasional (Once a month or less, A few days per month) Non-Rider (Never)
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WHAT ARE THE MAIN REASONS WHY YOU USE A SHARED SCOOTER? SELECT UP TO THREE.

N-1448

Other motivations included:

▪ To avoid the hassle of parking, especially in 

areas like Cherry Creek or Downtown 

Denver, and for events at the ballpark, 

Auraria campus, or theaters.

▪ Faster option for short trips e.g. getting to 

class from Union Station in 4 minutes 

instead of a 20-minute walk.

▪ Useful for individuals with mobility 

challenges, such as chronic illnesses or 

after surgery e.g. I don’t get motion 

sickness on scooters.

▪ To address security issues around personal 

bikes due to theft risks, especially near 

high-traffic locations like Union Station.
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Other (please specify)

It is an environmentally friendly transportation option

It is a reliable transportation option.

It saves me money over other types of transportation.

It is a fun and entertaining way to get around.

It saves me time over other types of transportation.

It is a convenient way for me to get around.
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WHAT ARE THE MAIN REASONS WHY YOU USE A SHARED SCOOTER? SELECT UP TO THREE.

N-1448
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It is an environmentally friendly transportation option

It is a reliable transportation option.

It saves me money over other types of transportation.

It is a fun and entertaining way to get around.

It saves me time over other types of transportation.

It is a convenient way for me to get around.

Regular (Daily, Few times a week, Once a week) Occasional (Once a month or less, A few days per month) Non-Rider (Never)
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THINK OF THE LAST TIME YOU USED A SHARED SCOOTER. IF A SCOOTER HAD NOT BEEN 

AVAILABLE, WHAT MODE OF TRANSPORTATION WOULD YOU HAVE USED INSTEAD? 

N-1448
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A shared scooter has always been available when I need it

Other wheeled transportation such as skateboard, skates, or one-wheel

Driven by a friend or relative

Other (please specify)

I would not take the trip.

Personal bike or scooter

Public transit

Drive my own vehicle

Walk

Ride-hailing or taxi (such as Uber or Lyft)
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THINK OF THE LAST TIME YOU USED A SHARED SCOOTER. IF A SCOOTER HAD NOT BEEN 

AVAILABLE, WHAT MODE OF TRANSPORTATION WOULD YOU HAVE USED INSTEAD? 

N-1448
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THINK OF THE LAST TIME YOU USED A SHARED SCOOTER. IF A SCOOTER HAD NOT BEEN 

AVAILABLE, WHAT MODE OF TRANSPORTATION WOULD YOU HAVE USED INSTEAD? 

N-1448
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A shared scooter has always been available when I need it
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I would not take the trip.

Personal bike or scooter
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Regular (Daily, Few times a week, Once a week) Occasional (Once a month or less, A few days per month) Non-Rider (Never)



Shared Scooter Benefits, Concerns & Impact



SHARED SCOOTER BENEFITS, CONCERNS & IMPACTS

Summary of Benefits & Concerns

▪ Main Concerns: For non-riders, the main concerns about shared scooter programs were people 

riding dangerously (83%), people riding on sidewalks (82%) and parked scooter blocking 

walking paths (79%). Concerns around scooters posing risk to self and others, especially those 

with visual disabilities were also raised. 

▪ Main Benefits: : For non-riders, the main benefits of shared scooter programs were the 

provision of first/last mile connection to public transit (48%), and scooters being climate-friendly 

(47%). Other benefits mentioned included scooters offering mobility and autonomy to those 

without personal vehicles and providing affordable transportation to low-income users. 
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SHARED SCOOTER BENEFITS, CONCERNS & IMPACTS

Summary of Impacts

▪ Growing Impact: Almost half (48%) of respondents said that safer places to ride would 

encourage them to use a shared scooter more often. Other motivators included lower cost 

(34%) and more scooters available in needed locations (28%). A little more than a quarter (27%) 

of respondents said that nothing would encourage them to use scooters more often.

▪  Life Impacts: Over half of respondents (62%) told us about how scooters impacted their lives. 

Comments expressed both positive and negative impacts.
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Main Concerns
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AS SOMEONE WHO DOESN’T CURRENTLY USE THE SHARED SCOOTER PROGRAM, WHAT ARE YOUR MAIN CONCERNS REGARDING 

SHARED SCOOTERS? PLEASE SELECT ALL THAT APPLY.

N-974

Other concerns included:

▪ Danger to pedestrians on the sidewalks

▪ High-risk of injury to self and others.

▪ Lack of enforcement of laws and regulations 

governing scooter use, such as speed limits, 

mandatory helmet usage, or designated parking.

▪ Cost being too high.

▪ Potholes, tracks, and other hazards making riding 

dangerous.

▪ Inability to carry more items on a scooter

▪ Danger to people with disabilities such as those with 

vision impairments or abandoned scooters blocking 

curb ramps.

▪ Environmental concerns- unrenewable electricity, 

unrecyclable plastic

▪ Concerns over scooters enabling undesirable behavior.
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I don’t have any concerns

Other (please specify)

Abandoned or discarded scooters

Parked scooters blocking walking paths

People on scooters riding on sidewalks

People on scooters riding dangerously
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Main Benefits
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AS SOMEONE WHO DOESN’T CURRENTLY USE THE SHARED SCOOTER PROGRAM, WHAT ARE YOUR MAIN BENEFITS OF SHARED 

SCOOTERS? PLEASE SELECT ALL THAT APPLY.

N-974

Other Benefits included:

▪ Offer mobility and autonomy to those without 

cars or access to other transportation including 

children going to school.

▪ Provide affordable, short-distance 

transportation for low-income users.

▪ Enable faster travel for errands or commuting 

compared to walking.

▪ Serve as an alternative to drunk driving or 

reducing parking demands.

▪ Used for sightseeing and navigating downtown 

areas efficiently.

▪ Help bridge gaps in public transit, providing 

better access to transit stations.
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353

462

471
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Other (please specify)

I don’t see any benefits

Shared scooters help reduce traffic and congestion

Shared scooters are a climate-friendly transportation option

Shared scooters provide a first/last mile connection to public transit
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Growing Impact
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WHAT WOULD ENCOURAGE YOU THE MOST TO USE A SHARED SCOOTER MORE OFTEN? SELECT UP TO THREE. 

N-2388

Other incentives included:

▪ Increased availability in underserved or 

remote areas including Edgewater, Aurora 

and Anschutz Medical Campus

▪ Longer ride times and fewer restricted 

zones e.g. near recreation centers or RTD 

stations.

▪ Safety Improvements: Designated lanes, 

lower speed limits, mandatory or 

incentivized helmet use, regulation of 

scooter speeds and rider compliance with 

traffic laws, and enforcement.

▪ Design Improvements: Better scooter 

designs, sturdier wheels, stronger and more 

visible lights, options for baskets or carriers.

▪ More educational efforts about safe riding 

practices.

▪ Public or nonprofit ownership models to 

replace corporate-run programs and 

reduce cost.
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818
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Longer battery life

Easier options for renting without a smartphone

More scooters available near transit stops/stations

Other: Please Specify

Different scooter design (e.g. more stable)

More designated scooter parking areas

Nothing would encourage me to use shared scooters more often

More scooters available in the locations I need them

Lower cost

Safer places to ride (e.g., bike lanes or paths separated from vehicles)
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Growing Impact
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WHAT WOULD ENCOURAGE YOU THE MOST TO USE A SHARED SCOOTER MORE OFTEN? SELECT UP TO THREE. 

N-2388

Respondents:
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Nothing would encourage me to use shared scooters more often
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Lower cost

Safer places to ride (e.g., bike lanes or paths separated from vehicles)

Regular (Daily, Few times a week, Once a week) Occasional (Once a month or less, A few days per month) Non-Rider (Never)



Life Impact

▪ Decreased Sense of Safety – People have experienced scooter riders frequently riding on 

sidewalks at high speeds, putting pedestrians at risk of being hit or collided with. Scooters are often 

left abandoned on sidewalks, blocking access and creating tripping hazards. People feel strongly that 

there is lack of enforcement of rules around scooter usage on sidewalks.

▪ Negative Impact on the Urban Environment – Many people have experienced and are upset by 

scooters frequently left haphazardly parked, blocking sidewalks, bike lanes, and critical access points. 

People dislike the large number of discarded or abandoned scooters as it creates an unsightly and 

cluttered appearance in the city.

▪ Reckless Ride Behavior – People expressed strong discontent with experiencing scooter riders 

frequently disobeying traffic laws, running red lights, going the wrong way on streets, and riding 

dangerously.
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HOW HAVE SCOOTERS IMPACTED YOUR LIFE? (OPEN-ENDED)

Summary of Negative Impacts
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HOW HAVE SCOOTERS IMPACTED YOUR LIFE? (OPEN-ENDED)

Summary of Negative Impacts

“I move 1-4 scooters a day that are parked in the middle of the sidewalk. I have a young child so 

these are problematic for strollers and I had a family member in a wheelchair where scooters 

blocking the sidewalk posed a similar issue. I support scooters but deeply dislike how they are 

left in the middle of public walkways."

“Parked scooters are often blocking bike paths, walking paths or sidewalks, handicap access areas, alleys, and 

driveways. I have been almost hit as a pedestrian and cyclist by reckless scooter riders.”

“Drunk scooters have damaged personal property and unable to trace person as scooters don't have tags."

"I used to occasionally use shared scooters but my friend works in the ER (P.A.) and said they see an average of 

3+ scooter-related injuries a day. Also I had a friend that was intentionally hit by a car while riding a scooter in 

Cap Hill, with catastrophic injuries. The risk is not worth the reward, and I see scooter riders in the bike lane in 

front of our house (on Champa) every day being unsafe - riding against traffic; two ppl together on a scooter 

(sometimes a small child!); weaving in and out of the car lane; ignoring stop signs and just flying through 

intersections. Then some ppl park scooters right in the middle of the sidewalk. I understand the appeal, 

convenience, and positive impact on reducing driving, but the risks are not worth it to me - and I have to 

wonder if the environmental toll of abandoned/trashed scooters - including those I've seen in the Platte - is 

factored in"



Life Impact

▪ Improved Mobility and Accessibility - Scooters have provided respondents a convenient way to 

get around the city, especially for short trips that are too far to walk but not far enough to take public 

transportation or drive. They have allowed people to access areas and destinations that would be 

difficult to reach otherwise, especially for those without a car. Scooters also have helped people get to 

public transit stops more easily.

▪ Reduced Reliance on Cars - Scooters have enabled people to avoid using their personal vehicles, 

reducing traffic and environmental impacts.

▪ Improved Mood – Scooter rides have improved people’s moods and provided an enjoyable way to 

get around. They have given a sense of freedom and independence, especially for those without 

access to other transportation
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HOW HAVE SCOOTERS IMPACTED YOUR LIFE? (OPEN-ENDED)

Summary of Positive Impacts
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HOW HAVE SCOOTERS IMPACTED YOUR LIFE? (OPEN-ENDED)

Summary of Positive Impacts

“Scooters allow me to get to places quicker and cheaper (vs taking and Uber/Lyft car or paying 

to park somewhere).  They also help decrease my car usage (good for environment).  They are 

fun for entertainment -  my mood always improves while on a scooter.”

“These are a critical aspect of my life. I use scooters and bikes from lift and lime to get to doctors appointments, 

social events, restaurants. These are a key aspect of what makes Denver so great.”

“Can feel good about using a non gas powered option and not adding to noisy and dangerous traffic on the 

road."

"The ability to do short journeys (up to 20 mins) on demand without worrying about parking, security, and using 

a gas car are all great reasons. I love them.“

“I love them! They help me not use my car or pay for Ubers as much, keeping more cars off the road. They are 

also fun and provide a sense of freedom.“

“As a medicaid member, lime offers free daily rides that have greatly helped me to commute to and from work 

when my disability allows me to work as well as an alternative to ride medical transportation for doctors 

appointments when weather permits."
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